Mr. Paul Smith

Hazardous Materials Division
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200 e . \%ﬂ“%,) e had

Qakland, CA 94621 [ ap RctR T .
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SUBJECT: Information you requested regarding BTEX contamination associated with Keep on
Trucking, 370 8th Avenue, Qakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr. Smith;

This responds to your request for additional information and written confirmation of the Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene p,m,-Xylene, and o-Xylene (BTEX) results from all the soils and water analysis
that has been conducted for the Keep on Trucking (KOT) project. In addition, I have included a copy
of the letter confirming the approval to discharge stored rain water collected at the 9th Avenue terminal,
sent as a follow-up to a phone conversation with Mr, Ray Balcom of the RWQCB.

The Port of Oakland’s consultant, Uribe and Associates, have compiled an overview of the BTEX
sampling for each of the twelve boreholes. In addition they have put the analytical results into a tabular
form including the sample matrix, sample identification, analyte, detection limit and result.

The letter to Mr. Balcom of the RWQCB documents a conversation between he and Ed Kilduff of Uribe
and Associates. After reviewing sampling results of the stored storm water, Mr. Balcom approved
discharge of the water to the estuary, on 3 February 1993.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (510) 272-1184.
Sincerely,
(e @M&QA/\/\
Jon Amdur
Environmental Scientist

o Mr. Ray Balcom, SFRWQCB, 2101 Webster Street, S5th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Rich Hiett, SFRWQCB, 2101 Webster Street, 5th Floor, Oakiand, CA 94612
Mr. Dale Wong, CA Department of Fish and Game, Office of il Spill Prevention and
Response, P.O. Box 944209, Sacramento, CA 94244

530 Water Street = Jack London's Waterfront s P.O. Box 2064 w Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510)272-1100 = Fax (510} 272-1172 = Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Oakland




Captain J.M. MacDonald, U.S. Coast Guard, Marine Safety Office, Building 14,

Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA 94591-5100

Ensign John Park, MER Division, Building 14, Marine Safety Office, San Francisco
Bay, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office of Consumer and
Environmental Affairs, 7677 Qakport Dr., Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621




LABORATORY RESULTS OVERVIEW

The following provides an overview of the laboratory results for the 12 borings conducted at the

site. The table that follows this overview summarizes the BTEX results in more detail.

Borehole 1

Borehole 2

Borehole 3

Borehole 4

Borehole 5

Borehole 6

Borehole 7

Borehole 8

TRPH levels of 110 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detected in soil.
No BTEX analysis was conducted for soil. Groundwater was encountered and
no diesel was detected in groundwater. No other groundwater analyses were
conducted.

TRPH levels of 210 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detectec in soil.
No BTEX analysis was conducted for soil. No groundwater encountered.

TRPH levels of 100 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detected in soil.
No BTEX analysis was conducted for soil. Groundwater was encountered and
no diesel was detected in groundwater. No other groundwater analyses were
conducted.

TRPH levels of 320 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detected in soil.
No BTEX analysis was conducted for soil. No groundwater encountered.

TRPH levels of 320 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detected in soil.
No BTEX analysis was conducted for soil. Groundwater was encountered and
no diesel nor BTEX were detected in groundwater. No other groundwater
analyses were conducted. '

TRPH levels of 640 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detected in soil.
No BTEX detected in soil. No groundwater encountered.

TRPH levels of 50 mg/kg maximum detected in soil. No diesel detected in soil.
No BTEX detected in soil. Groundwater was encountered and no diesel nor
BTEX were detected in groundwater. No other groundwater analyses were
conducted.

No diesel detected in soil. No BTEX detected in soil. No other soil analyses were
conducted. Soils were moist to wet but no groundwater collected in the borehole
and no water samples were collected or analyzed. -




Borehole 9

Borehole 10

Borehole 11

Borehole 12

No diesel detected in soil. No BTEX detected in soil. No other soil analyses were
conducted. Soils were moist to wet but no groundwater collected in the borehole
and no water samples were collected or analyzed.

No diesel detected in soil. No BTEX detected in soil. No other soil analyses were
conducted. Soils were moist to wet but no groundwater collected in the borehole
and no water samples were collected or analyzed.

No diesel detected in soil. No BTEX detected in soil. No other soil analyses were
conducted. Soils were moist to wet but no groundwater collected in the borehole
and no water samples were collected or analyzed.

No diesel detected in soil. No BTEX detected in soil. No other soil analyses were
conducted. Soils were moist to wet but no groundwater collected in the borehole
and no water samples were collected or analyzed.



Result Detection|
Borehole- Depth Sample ID Analysis {(mg /L) Limit
Matrix {feet) (mg/kg) (mg/L)
(mg/kg)
B5-Water N/A 9AV-B5-W1 Benzene NDx 0.0051
B5-Water N/A 9AV-B5-W1 Toluene NDt 0.005:
B5-Water N/A 9AV-B5-W1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.0051
B5-Water N/A 9AV-B5-W1 p.m-Xylene NDr 0.005
B5-Water N/A . 9AV-B5-W1 o-Xylene NDx 0.0051
B6-Soil 7 9AV-Be-7 Benzene NDe 0.0052
B6-Soil 7 9AV-B6-7 Toluene NDz 0.0052
B6-Soil 7 9AV-B6-7 Ethylbenzene ND»z 0.0052
B6-Soil 7 9AV-B6-7 p,m-Xylene NID» 0.0052
B6é-Soil 7 9AV-B6-7 o-Xylene ND» 0.0052
B7-Soil 10 9AV-B10-10 Benzene NDe 0.0052
‘B7-Soil 10 9AV-B10-10 Toluene NDz2 0.0052
B7-So0il 10 9AV-B10-10 Ethylbenzene NDe 0.0052
B7-Soil 10 9AV-B10-10 p.m-Xylenes ND» 0.0052
B7-Soil 10 9AV-B10-10 o-Xylenes ND» 0.005
B7-Water N/A 9AV-B10-W1 Benzene NDr 0.0051
B7-Water N/A 9AV-B10-W1 Toluene ND: 0.0051
B7-Water N/A 9AV-B10-W1  Ethlybenzene NDr 0.0051
B7-Water N/A 2AV-B10-W1 p.m-Xylenes NDn 0.0051
B7-Water N/A 9AV-B10-W1 0-Xylenes NDr 0.005




Result Detection|
Borehole- Depth Sample ID Analysis (mg /L) Limit
Matrix (feet) (mg/kgpr (mg/L)
(mg/kg)?
B8-Soil 5 1217-1-5 TCLT - Benzene ND 0.0
B8-5oil 5 1217-1-5 TCLP - Toluene ND: 0.0
B8-Soil 5 1217-1-5 TCLP - Ethylbenzene NDr 0.0
B8-Soil 5 1217-1-5 TCLP - p,m-Xylene ND» 0.021
B8-Soil 5 1217-1-5 TCLP - o-Xylene ND: 0.02:
B8-5o0il 10 1217-1-10 TCLP - Benzene NDr 0.0
B8-50il 10 1217-1-10 TCLP - Toluene NDn 0.0
B8-Sail 10 1217-1-10  TCLP - Ethylbenzene NDt 0.02:
B8-5oil 10 1217-1-10 TCLP - p,m-Xylene ND: 0.021
B8-Soil 10 1217-1-10 TCLP - o-Xylene NDn 0.02:
B8-Soil 16 1217-1-16 TCLP - Benzene NID»s 0.021
B8-50il 16 1217-1-16 TCLP - Toluene NI 0.02
B8-Soil 16 1217-1-16  TCLP - Ethylbenzene = ND» 0.02:
B8-50il 16 1217-1-16 TCLP - p,m-Xylene NID» 0.021
B8-Soil 16 1217-1-16 TCLP - o-Xylene NDt 0.021
B9-Soil 5.5 1217-2-5.5 TCLP - Benzene NDu 0.021
B9-Soil 5.5 1217-2-5.5 TCLP - Toluene NDx 0.021
B9-Soil 5.5 1217-2-5.5 TCLP - Ethylbenzene =~ NIt 0.021
B9-Soil 5.5 1217-2-55  TCLP - pm-Xylene NDx 0.021
B9-Sonil 55 1217-2-5.5 TCLP - o-Xylene ND» 0.021
B9-50il 10.5 1217-2-10.5 TCLP - Benzene IND» 0.02:
B2-So0il 10.5 1217-2-10.5 TCLP - Toluene NI 0.02:
B9-Sopil 10.5 1217-2-10.5 TCLP - Ethylbenzene N1 0.021
B9-Scil 10.5 1217-2-10.5 TCLP - p,m-Xylene NDn 0.0
B9-Soil 10.5 1217-2-10.5 TCLP - 0-Xylene ND1 0.021
B9-Soil 16 1217-2-16 TCLP - Benzene NDn 0.021
B9-Soil 16 1217-2-16 TCLP - Toluiene ND1 0.0
B9-Soil 16 1217-2-16 TCLP - Ethylbenzene NI 0.021
B9-Soil 16 1217-2-16 TCLP - p,m-Xylene NDr 0.0
B9-Soil 16 1217-2-16 TCLP - o-Xylene ND1 0.021




Result Detection|
Borehole- Depth Sample ID Analysis {mg/Ly Limit
Matrix {feet) (mg kg {mg/L)
(mg/kg)?
B10-Soil 5 1217-3-5 TCLP - Benzene NDr 0.021
B10-50il 5 1217-3-5 TCLP - Toluene NP 0.02:
B10-50il 5 1217-3-5 TCLP - Ethylbenzene =~ ND 0.021
B10-Soil 5 1217-3-5 TCLP - p,m-Xylene NDx 0.02:
B10-Soit 5 1217-3-5 TCLP - o-Xylene NDt 0.02:
B10-50il 10 1217-3-10 TCLP - Benzene NDr 0.02:
B10-Soil 10 1217-3-10 TCLP - Toluene ND: 0.02:
B10-5cil 10 1217-3-10  TCLP - Ethylbenzene = NDr 0.021
B10-50il 10 1217-3-10 TCLP - pm-Xylene ND» 0.02:
B10-5oil 10 1217-3-10 TCLP - o-Xylene ND» 0.02:
B10-Soil 15.5 1217-3-15.5 TCLP - Benzene NDr 0.02:
B10-Soil 15.5 1217-3-15.5 TCLP - Toluene NDr 0.02:
B10-50il 15.5 1217-3-15.5 TCLP - Ethylbenzene NDr 0.02t
B10-Soil 15.5 1217-3-15.5 TCLP - p,m-Xylene NDt 0.02t
B10-50il 15.5 1217-3-15.5  TCLP - o-Xylene ND» 0.021
B11-50il 4 1217-4-4 TCLP - Benzene ND» 0.021
B11-50il 4 1217-4-4 TCLP - Toluene NDz 0.02:
B11-50il 4 1217-4-4 TCLP - Ethylbenzene =~ NIt 0.021
B11-50il 4 1217-4-4 TCLP - p,m-Xylene ND» 0.021
B11-S¢il 4 1217-4-4 TCLP - 0-Xylene NDr 0.02:
B11-50il 55 1217-4-5.5 TCLP - Benzene ND» 0.02:
B11-Soil 5.5 1217-4-5.5 TCLP - Toluene NDt 0.021
B11-Soil 5.5 1217-4-5.5 TCLP - Ethylbenzene = NDt 0.02:
B11-Soil 5.5 1217-4-5.5  TCLP - p,m-Xylene NDr 0.02:
B11-50il 5.5 1217-4-5.5 TCLP - o-Xylene NDr 0.021
B11-50il 7.5 1217-4-7.5 TCLP - Benzene ND» 0.02:
B11-50il 7.5 1217-4-7.5 TCLP - Toluene ND 0.02:
B11-Soil 7.5 1217-4-7.5  TCLP - Ethylbenzene NDr 0.021
B11-Soil 7.5 1217-4-7.5  TCLP - p,m-Xylene NDt 0.02t
B11-5oil 7.5 1217-4-7.5 TCLP - 0-Xylene NDr 0.02:




3

e

' , Result Detection
Borehole- Depth Sample ID Analysis (mg /Ly Limit
Matrix {feet) (mg/kg)? {mg/L)
(mg/kg)
B12-50il 4.5 1217-5-4.5 TCLP - Benzene NDx 0.02:
B12-50il 4.5 1217-5-4.5 TCLP - Toluene’ ND: 0.02:
B12-Soil 4.5 1217-5-45 TCLP - Ethylbenzene NDr 0.02:
B12-50il 4.5 1217-5-4.5  TCLP - pm-Xylene ND» 0.02:
B12-Soil 4.5 1217-5-4.5 TCLP - o-Xylene ND» 0.02t
B12-Soil 6 1217-5-6 TCLP - Benzene NDr 0.02:
B12-Soil 6 1217-5-6 TCLP - Toluene ND: 0.02:
B12-50il 6 1217-5-6 TCLP - Ethylbenzene NDr 0.02
B12-Soil 6 1217-5-6 TCLP - pm-Xylene =~ NDn 0.02:
B12-50il 6 1217-5-6 TCLP-o-Xylene = NDt 0.02:
B12-Soil 8 1217-5-8 TCLP - Benzene NDr 0.02:
B12-50il 8 C1217-5-8 TCLP - Toluene ND» 0.02:
B12-5oil 8 1217-5-8 TCLP - Ethylbenzene =~ ND» 0.02t
B12-Soil 8 1217-5-8 TCLP-p,m - Xylene NDr 0.02t
B12-Soil 8 1217-5-8 TCLP - o-Xylene NIn 0.02:




URIBE & ASSOCIATES
2932 LAKESHQRE AVENUF
U1 TwQ HODNDRID
CAKLAMD, CALIFORNIA 94510
510 - 832 2233

FAX 5i0.832 - 2237

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSJSULTING SERV I CES

February 3, 1993

Mr. Ray Balcom

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street ‘

QOakland, CA 94162

SUBJECT:  Verbal Approval for the One-Time Discharge of Stored Water at the Ninth
Avenue Terminal, Port of Oakland.

Dear Mr. Balcom: -

This is to confirm the telephone conversation we had this afternoon (Wednesday, February
3,1993). Based upon the laboratory resulis provided to you in late January, you approved
the one-time discharge of the water held in the temporary storage tanks at the Ninth
Avenue Terminal Area. Uribe & Associates (U&A), on the behalf of the Port of Oakland
(Port), will arrange for this to occur as soon as possible. As you stipulated, we will monitor
the discharge, and if any sheen appears, we will cease discharging. )
Since late October 1992, booms have been in place at the site continuously. We will keep
them up during the discharge as a precaution. Assuming the discharge proceeds without
incident, they will then be removed, as agreed with Chief Eckenrode of the U.S. Coast
Guard on February 2, ‘_1?93.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 832-2233.

Sincerely,

;7%

Ed Kilduff, Associate
URIBE & ASSOCIATES

cc: Jon Amdur, Port of Oakland
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLANR
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3. Mailing Address

Doklesd

Zip M&jﬁﬂ/ Phone /5%

City

Aot o ahend

Land Owner

4.

zip Y4god-L064

Aot o Db

&

city, State

‘Address 330 Weter Shect

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

No. under which tank will be manifested CACIPAo¥ (42

.Dl

EFPA I

rev 3/92




6. Contractor Ea@m:e;nla/ .Z;?VE‘/JJ&%M 1 An‘;m

Address W bird Pllece.
city _}/ﬂ/kua/ - Phone /32 264-928

License Type’ A Haz D8 584548

sEffective Joruary 1, 1992, Business and mi»usiuml Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
jazardous Vaste Certification izsued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropciste contractors License type.

#
7. Consultant 5;’#7& £ 4.

Address

city Phone

g. Contact Person for Investigation

Name 504 ///Mcoé Title StA’ /ﬂ‘hgaﬂ
Phone [/ 264~V

3. Number of tanks being closed under this plan /

Length of piping being removed under this plan ,;%?g@ﬂ ﬁ?%Q
Total number of tanks at facility !

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see
instructions).

x* Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual siudge/Rinsate Transporter

Name é@aﬁ 2 Z@grﬁh«féﬁ EPA I.D. No. CAp P83463952

Hauler Liceﬁsé No. 242/ License Exp. Date &/ 32/95
wsaress 22310 Thudld Pha -
city /{/ﬁyj@ifﬂ/ State CA _ Zip. 04545

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Nane Fiber EPA I.D. No. (ALZ#SR £2702
address A75 ﬁw/ Bid
civy  Aatod 5:347 state SA__ zip HZ

rev 3/52 . -2 -




¢) Tank and Piping Transporter
o ‘
Name EM%MM/JM{g‘jm ?Mm £PA I.D. No. CAJIE36£373 ¢
Hauler License No. A&/ —  License Exp. Date U'ats’ﬂw[%

address 22370 ZZMM Hie.
city’ _Z%(b/ﬂ/ State £A zip 99545

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name _Qg:érfM | EPA I.D. No. CAQJASHLIC/)
sadress 30 W ITH Shet -

city /ﬂ{lj Losk _ state <A _ zip _J¢85

'11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name ___Tanys Monl.

/2
Company Lol i/ ﬂé’df;‘éﬂ'— v 7 Aai/ﬂn
address L7 Zwtén!/m/ //Q,

city z{éﬂﬂm/ Sstate £ZA  Zip #U4S __ Phone (52) S4-328/

12. Laboratory

Name ﬁ j;é @MM/ / ﬁ/ﬁ"ﬂé//&f

address _ 9390 Basre [ Commen
City ﬁcmx/ state £A zip 94538

state Certification No. 3UYSHIE

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [P{

If yes, describe. __&4@»

rev 3/92 . -5 -




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert
Use aff i i L forsn] B futr ik £ orser oconlibh b/
(# -2 ﬂ’a%;, (ce //awo gl on  tr-Lena

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out intc the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then Dbe removed., Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) scil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
o?/ o0 %;éﬂam p/gz, jﬁ J/m-Jﬁf‘ﬁ"" Mq‘. /{‘ﬁf
' uaod" &I‘AM
7ok,
. L
Sh / fYWAQ“4¢4£“Z{
9{‘-‘}%!&) f‘_ )
Mo nahee o
honeatt Tenfes
T A 504 7/6-¢J
 hierface ra
o liy

Ona soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Sail

I
stockpilad Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

onm&

Sampling Flan

As‘ py JszlMﬁ,

)VUDLIMQZwag /5LQ/C 5%¢{9—-.

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting. '

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to

be used

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recomm
and practical quantitation reportin

attached Table 2.

ended minimum verification analyses
g limits should be followed. S=

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other .EPA, DHS, or Method .
Sought sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
A, 7. 0% S03e | Bo/S a0~ (™
/”C'M £330 82—46
»
TPid =ss0 gors (rr

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92



AUC—2Z2Z9—94 MOH @ x2S

18. Submlt weLa=e Eln _INC.

Kame of Insurey _~5;&ﬁé /Z;g/

19. Submit Plot Plan (Sec Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)-

21, Repert any leaks or contamination to this offiee within § days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Laak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instruations)}

23. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and pelief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. '

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
peeded 4in order te obtain an approval from ‘the Department of
Environmental Bealth and that ne work is to pegin on this project until
this plan is approved. : :

T understand that any changes in deslgn, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

. understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA {0ccupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concarning personnel healtk and safety. 1
underctand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the Qounty of Alamada.

oped I bave received my stamped, accepted closurxe plas, I will contact

the project Razardous Materials speciallist at laast thres working days in
advance of Site WorX to scheduls the required inspections.

signature of Contracter

Name (please type)- KURT SQTO-GAMBINI
Signature %/ {#1& fei
Date 2?4;;§%/

Signature of Site Owner or COpexator

Nate {please type) i}d‘_&mww_@qé&%

Signature

Date __ _géz_dj

@@8 PEZ  AUG 26 '$4  14:31
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Aeoen. CERTIFICA.. /OF INSURANCE

CSR MU ISSUE OATE (MMOOMT)

ENVII00 03/28/94

PRODUCER

Jardine Ins. Brokers L.A. Inc.

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

POLICIES BELOW.

11825 W Olympiec Blvd - 5th Flr
Loa Angelas ChR 30064

Liaa Muzdoch - Account Mgr.
310-444-3333

MSURED

Envizonmental Investigation
and Action, Inc.

Ms. Donna Saberl

1171 Railroad Street
Corona CA 91720

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY

LETTER Commerce & Industry Ins. Co.

A

COMPANY

LETTER B

American Int'l Surplus Lines

COMPANY
LETTER c
COMPANY
LETTER D
COMPANY

LETTER E

COVERAGES"

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE A
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMTTS SHOWN

. THIS 1 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANRCE LISTED BELOW HAVE

© INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER
FEORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIM 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOH THE POLICY PERIOD
DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

<

Office of the State Architect
Contrmet Adminigtraion

400 P Street Sth Fleer
Sacremento CA 95314

co . - POUCY EFFECTIVE POLCT EXPRATION
e TYrECF WSURANCE POLICY WUMSER e ADOA) | DATE MMAONY™ LMITS
pr—pry GEMERAL AGGREGATE +2,000,000
A X COMMOICIALGENERALLASLTY  GL 340 54 5B 03/17/94 03/17/35 recoucTsCouropaca. 41,000,000
X CLAMS MADE ocowm. Retrodate: 3/17/94 PERSONAL & ADV, INURY +1,000,000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT, EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000
FIRE DAMAGE JAny one fire)  § 50,000
. MED, EXPENSE LAy orie parson § 5,000
AUTOWOERE LIABRITY EOMBNED SINGLE
1,000,000
A AwvaTo £277 20 78 08/18/94 08/18/95 ™7 e
= AL OWWED AUTOS BODILY TRIURY
STHEDULED AUTOS e pesont *
K POMED AUTOS s00LY LAY s
X NONOWWED AUTOS (P acexdent)
GARAGE LIABRITY .
PADPERTY DAMAGE ]
x Unisured motorist $1,000,000 1imit-TM
EXCESS LANRITY EACH CTCUMRENCE 12,000,000
WOm UMBRELLA FORM 773 28 32 03/17/94 03/17/95 AGGREGATE +2,000,000
- OTHER THAN UMBAELLA FORM $10,000 SIR : L
WORRERT COMPENSATION | STATUTOAY LAMTS
a0 EACH ACCIDENT .
DISEASE— POUCY LRAT ' ;
EMPLOTERS” LIARTY
o DISEALT— EACH EMPLOYEE  § o
[~ O‘.‘n'ﬂ. - E . .. i .
p irollutien/E & © #773 15 63 03/17/94 03/17/85 Occ/Aagg $3,000,000
Clelra ¥Mede Raetrodate: 3/17/94 Deduct. $50,000
10 day notice for nonpayment of Ermi\m
sra-Etate of Califoni:. ts officers, employees and servants are added as {
additional insureds as Tekpocts the eneral 1iability for worksd nerformed !
&t . the Chino Men's Prison, contract #1064 .
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION _ : :

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICTES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE ,
EXMRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO !
MAL30  DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE |
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAR. SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBUGATION OR

MOFMMWMW.MAGMWMESWAMS. 1

p AR e’ - Account Mgr. .
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